

No. A04-2150

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

GlaxoSmithKline plc,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF MINNESOTA

MICHAEL A. LINDSAY
Atty. Reg. No. 0163466
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

GEORGE S. CAREY
SARA D. SCHOTLAND
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(302) 974-1500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

MICHAEL J. VANSELOW
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 152754

ANN M. BILDTSSEN
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0271494

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 296-9418 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

CHARLES R. SCHEFFLER
Atty. Reg. No. 183295
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-1074

MARGARET M. ZWISLER
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200

ELIZABETH B. McCALLUM
Howrey LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT MINN. STAT. § 13.39 DOES NOT BAR DISCLOSURE OF THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE WHERE CONDITIONS WITHIN THAT STATUTE EXPLICITLY ALLOWING DATA DISCLOSURE WERE TRIGGERED.....	17
A. Once The State Made The Documents At Issue “Part Of A Court Record,” Minn. Stat. § 13.39’s Investigative Data Protections No Longer Applied.	17
B. The State Is Entitled To Release The Documents At Issue Under Minn. Stat. § 13.39, subd. 2, Because It Appropriately Determined That The Disclosure Conditions Under That Provision Were Satisfied.....	20
II. MINN. R. CIV. P. 26.03 DOES NOT BAR THE RELEASE OF THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE BASED ON AN ALLEGED FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVACY RIGHT.....	25
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined That Any First Amendment Associational Privacy Right Does Not Bar The Release Of The Documents At Issue Because GSK Did Not Demonstrate Clear And Compelling Circumstances Justifying The Concealment Of Documents Forming The Basis For The State’s Antitrust Lawsuit.	26
1. GSK’s self-serving affidavit does not justify further concealment of the documents at issue.....	27

2.	The Court of Appeals never determined that businesses do not have First Amendment associational privacy rights.	29
3.	The Court of Appeals properly weighed the fact that the documents at issue are alleged to evidence illegal activity and form the basis for the State’s antitrust lawsuit against GSK.....	30
B.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined That The Documents At Issue, Which Have Been Filed With The Court, Are Not Entitled To A Presumption of Privacy, But Are Instead Afforded A Presumption Of Access.	31
1.	The documents at issue are judicial records afforded a presumption of access.	32
a.	The documents at issue have been filed with the Court as part of the State’s Complaint.	32
b.	The documents at issue have formed the basis for a substantive judicial decision.	35
2.	The Court of Appeals properly weighed the interests at stake.....	36
III.	GSK CANNOT MEET ITS SUBSTANTIAL RULE 26.03 BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING ANY OTHER GROUNDS FOR CONTINUED CONCEALMENT OF THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE.	39
A.	The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Determine Whether GSK Can Show Grounds For Further Concealment Of The Documents At Issue Under Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03(g).	39
B.	GSK Cannot Show Grounds For Further Concealment Of The Documents At Issue Under Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03 Standards.	42
1.	The documents at issue do not satisfy Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03’s confidentiality standards.	43
a.	Courts consider numerous factors in determining whether a document is confidential under Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03.....	43
b.	Some types of documents do not warrant any protection from disclosure.	45

- i. There can be no confidentiality claim as to documents disclosed to others. 46
- ii. A document cannot be considered confidential if reasonable steps were not taken to preserve the document’s confidentiality..... 46
- iii. A document that evidences unlawful activity cannot be confidential..... 47
- iv. Even if otherwise confidential, a document may be disclosed if the public’s interest in access to the document outweighs the private interest in avoiding disclosure. 48
- c. None of GSK’s documents at issue here are confidential under Rule 26.03 standards..... 48
- CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	30
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1100 (1984)	22, 27, 34, 37, 38
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986)	2, 44
<i>Encyclopedia Brown Productions, Ltd. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp.2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	44, 48
<i>EXDS v. Devcon Construction, Inc.</i> , No. C05-0787 PVT, 2005 WL 2043020 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2005)	46
<i>Gelb v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	50
<i>Huntsman-Christensen Corp. v. Entrada Indus., Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 733 (D. Utah 1986)	33
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	passim
<i>In re Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Tech., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Lewitus v. Colwell</i> , 479 F. Supp. 439 (D. Md. 1979)	29
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	45

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 99-1035, 2003 WL 352467 (D. Minn. Feb. 14, 2003)	46
<i>Nestle Foods Corp. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Corp.</i> , 129 F.R.D. 483 (D. N.J. 1990)	46
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	2, 45, 48
<i>Parkway Gallery Furniture, Inc. v. Kittinger/Pennsylvania House Group, Inc.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 264 (M.D.N.C. 1988)	44
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron's</i> , 428 F. Supp. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	44
<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal</i> , 326 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Star Tribune v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 97-21727, 1997 WL 1048497 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 1997)	1, 18, 19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	30
<i>Turick v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	2, 44
<i>U.S. v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	30
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1081 (1999)	2, 30
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	44
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass'n</i> , 635 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Wyeth v. Natural Biologics, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 98-2469, 2003 WL 22282371 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 2003)	46

STATE CASES

A.P. v. M.E.E.,
821 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004)..... 33

AFSCME Union Local 3456 v. Grand Rapids Pub. Utilities Comm'n,
645 N.W.2d 470 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) 14

Baker v. Ploetz,
616 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. 2000)..... 39

Bonzel v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. C4-02-298, 2002 WL 1902526 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2002)..... 15

City Pages v. State of Minnesota,
655 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003), *rev. denied* (Minn. Apr. 15, 2003).... 1, 21

Deli v. Hasselmo,
542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) 24

Hamilton v. Commissioner of Pub. Safety,
600 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999)..... 14

Hapka v. Paquin Farms,
458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990)..... 39

Harms v. Independent School District No. 300,
450 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. 1990)..... 40

Holen v. Minneapolis-St. Paul Metro. Airports Comm'n,
84 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 1957)..... 40

In re Rahr Malting Co.,
632 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2001)..... 1, 27, 36
